

**IN THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA**

Case No. 1D22-895

NORTHSHORE HOLDINGS, LLC; and
LAVIN FAMILY DEVELOPMENT, LLC,

Appellants,

v.

WALTON COUNTY, FLORIDA,
A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the First Judicial Circuit Court of
Walton County, Florida
(Case No. 2021 CA 210)

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

KATHRYN D. VALOIS
Counsel of Record
Fla. Bar No. 1010150
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Tel: (561) 691-5000
KValois@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Customary Use Doctrine Is Not a <i>Lucas</i> Background Principle.....	5
A. <i>Newly Created Law Does Not Qualify as a Lucas Background Principle</i>	7
B. <i>Florida’s Customary Use Doctrine Is Not in Accord with Traditional Lucas Background Principles</i>	14
II. The Customary Use Doctrine Cannot be Used To Take Approximately Miles of Beachfront.....	15
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	15
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Daytona Beach v. Tona-Rama, Inc.</i> , 294 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodwin v. Walton Cnty., Fla.</i> , No. 3:16-CV-364/MCR/CJK, 2018 WL 11413298 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 6, 2018)	4
<i>Hall v. Nottingham</i> , 1 Ex. D (1875) (Eng.) (Kelly, C.B.)	17
<i>State ex rel. Haman v. Fox</i> , 594 P.2d 1093 (Idaho 1979)	16
<i>Hammerton v. Honey</i> , 24 W.R. 603 (Ch. 1876).....	17
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967).....	12–13
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	5–6
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pa.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	4
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	4
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	8

<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	5–6
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mercer v. Denne</i> , 2 Ch. 534 (1904), <i>aff'd</i> , 2 Ch. 538 (Eng. C.A. 1905)	17
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	1, 8, 14
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	4, 6, 9
<i>Northshore Holdings, LLC v. Walton County</i> , No. 2021 CA 210 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Mar. 21, 2022)	5
<i>Pakdel v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021).....	4
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	4, 9
<i>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</i> , 114 S. Ct. 1332 (1994).....	10–12
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc.</i> <i>v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	15
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	4
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc.</i> <i>v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	15
<i>Trepanier v. Cnty. of Volusia, Fla.</i> , 965 So. 2d 276 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007).....	15–16

Statute

Act of March 3, 1845, chs. 75 and 76.....16

Other Authorities

Blackstone, William, 1 *Commentaries* 16–17

Bruce, Jon W. & Ely, Jr., James W., *The Law of Easements and
Licenses in Land* (1988)..... 16–17

Florida Attorney General Opinion, 2002-38.....16

Tiffany, 3 *Real Property* (3d ed. 1947)..... 15–16
